(2) FCF = Free cash flow: EBITDA + net change in working capital – capital expenditure.
* Adjusted for calendar impacts on gaming working capital and unclaimed prizes.
 Proposed at 16 June AGM.

91%*

80% payout ratio
€172million

€577million

EBITDA-to-cash
conversion rate

Dividend

Net cash surplus

Stakes
€16 billion

-6.8%

Revenue
€1,920
million

-6.3%

EBITDA(1)

€427 million
+1.1%

22.2% margin

Free
cash-flow (2)

€386 million
+30%

Net profit
€214 million

+5.9%

26 F D J  —  N O T I C E  O F  M E E T I N G  2 0 2 1

SUMMARY OF THE POSITION OF  LA FRANÇAISE DES JEUX
GROUP IN 2020 AND KEY FIGURES

New fiscal and regulatory framework from Januar 2020
A new fi scal and regulatory framework, stemming notably from
France’s “Pacte law”, became effective on 1 January 2020. On a
basis comparable with that of 2020, i.e. applying this framework
from  2019, excluding the impact of exceptional long Loto
and Euromillions cycles in 2019, and taking into account the

acquisition of Sporting Group over a full year, the FDJ group’s
adjusted 2019 revenue and EBITDA amount to €2,048 million
and €422 million respectively, compared with €1,956 million and
€346 million respectively as reported.

17.7%17.7% 20.6%20.6%

2019 EBITDA –
published

Lottery Paris
sportifs

ABU &
holding

2019 EBITDA –
adjusted

346346

Margin

+65+65

422422

1,9561,956 2,0482,048Revenue

+16+16

-5-5
(in millions of euros)

Group results

In millions of euros 31.12.2020 31.12.2019 adjusted Change vs prior-year, adjusted

Stakes 15,959.2 17,131.0 -1,171.8 -6.8%

Gross gaming revenue (GGR) 5,107.5 5,459.1 -351.7 -6.4%

Net gaming revenue (NGR) 1,878.7 2,008.9 -130.3 -6.5%

Revenue 1,919.6 2,048.5 -128.9 -6.3%

Recurring operating profi t 324.7 326.0 -1.3 -0.4%

EBITDA 426.6 422.0 4.6 1.1%

Operating profi t 292.7 293.7 -1.0 -0.3%

Net fi nancial income and expense 4.6 20.6 -15.9 -77.4%

Share of net income from joint ventures 1.3 2.0 -0.7 -33.7%

Income tax expense -85.0 -114.4 29.4 -25.7%

Net profi t 213.7 201.8 11.8 5.9%

GGR corresponds to the difference between stakes and winnings.
NGR constitutes the FDJ group’s remuneration from gaming, i.e. GGR less public levies on games.

27F D J  —  N O T I C E  O F  M E E T I N G  2 0 2 1

SUMMARY OF THE POSITION OF  LA FRANÇAISE DES JEUX
GROUP IN 2020 AND KEY FIGURES

Stakes and revenue

Breakdown of stakes *

In millions of euros 2020 2019 adjusted Change

Total FDJ 15,959.2 17,131.0 -6.8%

Attributable to Lottery 12,733.1 13,548.7 -6.0%

Instant games 7,718.4 8,204.6 -5.9%

Draw games 5,014.7 5,344.1 -6.2%

Attributable to Sports betting 3,185.7 3,537.8 -10.0%